1. SERVICE RULES

1.11 Temporary posts of Lecturer in Rural Economics, Cottage & Rural Industries and Rural Sociology - Adhoc Rules

Rural Development (E1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 153

Dated: 6.6.2001

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No.420, Rural Development Department, dated 24.3.1982
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No.722, Rural Development Department, dated 24.9.1987
- 3. From the Director of Rural Development, Chennai Lr.No.Roc.64487/87/ A1 dated 13.6.1990
- 4. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Letter No.5327/RND-BE dated 25.1.2001

ORDER

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the provisio to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 24th September 1987.

RULES

The General and Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post of Divisional Development Officer in the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary posts of Lecturer in Rural Economics, Lecturer in Cottage and Rural Industries and Lecturer in Sociology in the Rural Extension Training Centre / State Institute of Rural Development , subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

- 2. Constitution: The posts shall form a separate category in the said service.
- 3. Appointment: Appointment to the post shall be made as follows:
 - i) by direct recruitment; or
 - ii) by transfer from among the holders of the post of Divisional Development Officer; or
 - iii) by recruitment by transfer from any other service
- 4. Qualifications: (a) Age:- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by direct recruitment, if he has not completed or will not complete the age of twenty one years and if he has completed or will complete the age of twenty eight years on the first day of July of the year in which the selection for appointment is made:

Provided that with effect on and from the 27th February 1989, the maximum age limit shall be thirty years;

Provided further that in the case of persons belonging to the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe or Most Backward Classes and Denotified Communities or Backward Classes, the maximum age limit shall be thirty three years upto 26th February 1989 and thirty five years with effect on and from the 27th February 1989.

b) Other Qualifications: - No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post specified in column (1) of the Table below by direct recruitment, unless he possesses the qualification specified

Qualification

in the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof:-

Dost

The Table

| F031 | Qualification |
|---|---|
| 1) Lecturer in Rural Economics | A Post Graduate Degree in Rural Development of Economics |
| 2) Lecturer in Cottage and Rural Industries | A Post Graduate Degree in Sociology |
| 3) Lecturer in Rural Sociology | A Post Graduate Degree in Sociology |

- 5. Probation: (a) Every persons appointed to the post by direct recruitment shall from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years;
- b) Every person appointed to the post by recruitment by transfer shall from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within continuous period of two years.
- 6. Tests:- Every person appointed to each post by the method other than by transfer shall within the period of his probation, pass the departmental tests prescribed for officers of Panchayat Development Department and the Panchayat Development Account Test conducted by the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission.
- 7. Pay:- There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of pay of Rs.1340-75-1715-90-2435.
- 8. Savings: Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person appointed to the post who has been selected by the Selection Committee and approved by the Government in G.O. (Ms) No.772, Rural Development Department, dated 24.9.87.

(By order of the Governor)

N. GOVINDAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT